GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO:UPLOK-1/DE/292/2016/ARE-8 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001,
Date: 02/05/2018
RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Smt.Jaisheela, the then
Head Mistress, Government Practicing (@3¢ 3) High

School, Kalaburagi, - Presently working as Lecturer,
Government Teacher Training Institute, Kalaburagi
North Range, Kalaburagi — Reg.

Ref:~ 1) Government Order No.a& 351 axf9ax® 2016 Bengaluru
dated 3/8/2016

2) Nomination order No.UPLOK-1/DE/292/2016,
Bengaluru dated 10/8/2016 of Upalokayukta-1,
State of Karnataka, Bengaluru

3) Inquiry Report dated 28/04 /2018 ot Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-8, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

The Government by its Order dated 3/8/2016 initiated the
disciplinary proceedings against Smt. Jaisheela, the then Head

Mistress, Government Practicing (=338 High School, Kalaburagi —

presently Lecturer, Government Teacher Training Institute,
Kalaburagi North Range, Kalaburagi (hereinafter referred to as
Delinquent Government Official, for short as ‘DGO) and entrusted

the Departmental Inquiry to this Institution.

2. This Institution by Nomination Order No.UPLOK-1/DE/292/
2016, Bengaluru dated 10/8/2016 nominated Additional Registrar
of Enquiries-8, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, as the Inquiry
Officer to frame charges and to conduct Departmental Inquiry
against DGO for the alleged charge of misconduct, said to have

been committed by her.
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3, The DGO Smt. .Jaisheela, the then Head Mistrcss,
Government Practicing ((®=3¢3) High School, Kalaburagi was tried
for the following charges:-
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4. The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-8) on
proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence has held
that the Disciplinary Authority has proved the above charges
against DGO Smt. Jaisheela, the then Head Mistress, Government

Practicing (xeggs) High School, Kalaburagi.

Sk On re-consideration of inquiry report, I do not find any
reason to interfere with the findings recorded by the Inquiry
Officer. It is hereby recommended to the Government to accept the

report of Inquiry Officer.

6. As per the First Oral Statement submitted by DGO, she is

due to retire from service on 31/7/2020.

7. Having regard to the nature of charges proved against DGO
Smt.Jaisheela, it is hereby recommended to the Government for
imposing penalty of reducing the pay in the time scale of pay by
four lower stages with cumulative effect on DGO Smit. Jaisheela,

the then Head Mistress, Government Practicing (m3g2) High School,

Kalaburagi.

8. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this

Authority.

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

N .
(JUSTICE N. ANANDA)
Upalokayukta-1,
State of Karnataka,
Bengaluru
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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No:Uplok-1/DE-292/2016/ARE-8 M.S. Building,
Dr. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bangalore, Dated: 28-04-2018

ENQUIRY REPORT

Present: Sri.Mohamed Ashraf Aris,
Additional Registrar Enquiries -8,
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.

Sub: Departmental Inquiry against
Smt.Jaisheela, the then Head Misteress, Government
Pratyakshika High School, Kalburgi presently Lecturer,
Government Teacher Training Institution,
Kalburgi, North Range, Kalburgi

Ref: (1) Government Order No.ED 351 SES 2016
Bengaluru dt.03-08-2016
(2) Nomination Order No.Uplok-1/DE/292 /2016

Dated 10-08-2016

*k &

Preamble:

1. This is a Departmental Enquiry directed on the basis of
Government Order No. ED 351 SES 2016 Bangalore dt.03-08-
2016 against Smt.Jaisheela, the then Head Mistress,
Government Pratyakshika High School, Kalburgi presently
Lecturer, Government Teacher Training Institution, Kalburgi,

North Range, Kalburgi (herein after referred to as DGO)

(B



2. The Hon’ble Upalokayukta-1 has nominated this Enquiry
Officer i.e. Additional Registrar of Enquiries -8, of the office of
the Karnataka Lokayukta, to frame charge and to conduct
inquiry against the aforesaid DGO as per the nomination
order dated 10-08-2016. Accordingly Articles of Charge was

framed by Additional Registrar Enquires-8.

Summary of charge:-

3. The Articles of Charges framed against the D.G.O is

extracted here below;
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4. DGO appeared before Enquiring Authority in pursuance to
service of articles of charge.

5. First oral statement was recorded on 28-11-2016 wherein D.G.O
pleaded not guilty and claimed for conducting enquiry. DGO has

filed her written statement. Contention of the DGO 1in the

written statement in brief is as follows;

a) The period of S.D.M.C. established for 2005-06 had expired
during the year 2006-07 and therefore, as per Government circular
PL.I.SDMC 2005-06 dt.17-06-2005, to SDMC account was
maintained in the joint name of Head Teacher and Senior Teacher.
The items purchased were entered in the stock register and as per
rules charge was handed over to co-teacher Sri Abdul Wahid. DGO
had tried to convene meeting of parents in order to form SDMC
committee but every time there were no sufficient parents present
to form the quorum and hence the committee could not be formed.
DGO had made several written correspondence to the higher
authorities for necessary guidance and permission. The circular

ED/122/PBS/2004 dt.14-06-2006 pertains to guidelines for

(B
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utilization of funds in the lower and higher primary schools coming

under the gram Panchayath limits.

b)  While allotting the work of Toilet and drinking water facilities,
by ascertaining the work of Sri Jagannath.V.Neela who was doing
civil building work in the Government Higher Primary School,
Gulbarga, the work was allotted to him. In order to see that the
work is completed within the prescribed time by properly utilizing
the grant, a meeting of the staff was called and resolution was
passed and thereafter by entering into agreement with the

contractor work was assigned.

c) In the year 2007-08, the amount of Rs.1.15 lakhs which was
released under the different heads of account for purchase of
furniture etc. were utilized for the use of respective heads and there
was no change in the purpose or programme. Since SDMC was not
in existence, resolution were passed in the meeting of the staff and
then those materials were purchased. The conclusion no.3 in the

letter dt.11-02-2008 of DD, DPE is not applicable.

d)  Regarding the work of computer room, the grant amount of

Rs.75,000/- as per Diet Kamalapura letter No.ECT-2, Phase-

(B
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2/1/2008 dt.31/1/07-08 dt.31-01-2008 was deposited to the
account of Head Teacher and expenses were met. There has been

no violation of any rules.

e) Regarding purchase of furniture under the State Zonal scheme
joint account of Head Teacher and B.E.O. was maintained as per
G.0.No.ED/249/LBA/2007 dt.11-03-2008. The items which were
purchased have been entered in the Stock Register and the charge

was handed over to the Co-Tender-Sri Shivananda Koppada.

f) Regarding disposal of un-used furnitures the responsibility was
entrusted to co-teacher Sri Abdul Wahid and that the said person
has disposed those items as per rules and by drawing panchanama.
Since SDMC was not in existence it was not possible to allot money

for publication in newspaper.

6. On behalf of the Disciplinary Authority, one witness has been
examined as PW1 documents have been marked as Ex.P-1 to P-

22.
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7. The following witnesses was examined on behalf of the

Disciplinary Authority

(1) PW1: Sri Rudramurthy

8. The following documents were marked as exhibits on behalf of

the disciplinary authority.

Ex.P-1 Form No.I dt.06-03-2009

Ex.P-2 Form No.Il dt.06-03-2009

Ex.P-3 Complaint dt.06-03-2009 along with enclosures

Ex.P-4 Investigation Report of Assistant Controller, TAC
dt.04-04-2016 -

Ex.P-5 Letter dt.01-12-2014 of Jaisheela

Ex.P-6 Letter dt.07-09-2009 of Hanamanta B.Kandalli

Ex.P-7 Letter dt.24-04-2014 of Hanamanta B.Kandalli

Ex.P-8 Letter dt.24-06-2009 of Jaisheela

Ex.P-9 Letter dt.13-05-2015 of Jaisheela

Ex.P-10 Letter dt.25-02-2016 of Addl. Commissioner

Ex.P-11 Letter dt.29-12-2011 of Principal 1

Ex.P-12 Letter dt.13-12-2011 of Mahantesh Appannavar

Ex.P-13 Letter dt.17-12-2011 of Principal

Ex.P-14 Letter dt. 24-03-2009 of Jaisheela

Ex.P-15 Show Cause Notice dt.13-08-2009

Ex.P-16 Letter dt.24-06-2009 of Head Master

Ex.P-17 Report of Deputy Director

Ex.P-18 Letter dt.06-09-2014 of Deputy D.D.P.l.,, Gulbarga
and enclosures

Ex.P-19 Letter dt.18-08-2014 of DDPI, Gulbarga

Ex.P-20 Letter dt.28-02-2014 of DDPI, Gulbarga

Ex.P-21 Letter dt.19-02-2014 of DDPI

Ex.P-22 Letter dt.18-12-2013 of DDPI, Gulbarga

(B
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9 DGO examined himself as DW-1 and got marked 20 documents

from Ex.D-1 to D-20.

Ex.D-1
Ex.D-2
Ex.D-3
Ex.D-4
Ex.D-5
Ex.D-6
Ex.D-7
Ex.D-8
Ex.D-9
Ex.D-10
Ex.D-11
Ex.D-12
Ex.D-13

Ex.D-14
Ex.D-15

Ex.D-16
Ex.D-17
Ex.D-18
Ex.D-19
Ex.D-20

Notice dt.24-05-2012 of Addl. Commissioner
Gazette Notification and enclosures
Circular

Meeting proceedings

Stock Register

Stock Register copies

Contract certificate

Certificate of expenditure

Certificate of expenditure

Letter dt.31-01-2008 of Head Master
Deposit slip

Government Order dt.11-03-2008
Permission .of BEO

Certificate regarding receipt of stock
Bill dt.03-02-2009

Stock Register page no.24-25

Stock Register copies

Panchanama dt.14-08-2010

Price comparison statement

Circular dt.01-12-2009 of Commissioner of Public Instructions
and enclosures

10. After the closure of evidence on behalf of Disciplinary

Authority, the DGO filed his Defence Statements repeating the
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defence stated in their written statement. DGO examined himself

as DW-1. Both sides have been heard.

11. Points that arise for determination are as follows:-
Whether the Disciplinary Authority proves that when DGO was

working as Head Mistress at Government Provisional High School,

Gulbarga.
1) Has not followed proper procedure for carrying out
development works
ii)  Has not maintained proper records for handing over

the computers to the Teachers

iii)  Civil works were entrusted to one Jagannath.V Neela
without following proper rules

iv)  Permission not taken while using the amount released
for different purpose

v) Not taken steps to deposit the amount released for the
purpose of arranging computer room, in accordance
with G.O.No.ED/249/LBA /2007 dt.11-03-2008

vi) The amount released for purchase of furnitures was
not deposited in the joint account of Head Teacher and
B.E.O. as required under G.0.249/LBA /2007

vii) Disposal of unwanted materials was not properly done
and it was not published in daily newspapers;

thereby DGOs failed to maintain absolute integrity, devotion to
duty, the act of which is un-becoming of Public/Government
servant and thereby DGO has committed misconduct as

enumerated U/R 3(1)(i) to (iii) of K.C.S. (Conduct) Rules 1966?

A
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1. What Order ?

12. Answer to the aforesaid points are as follows:

Point No. 1 - Affirmative
Point no. 2 -as per the final order for the following

REASONS

POINT No.1:

13. The Presenting Officer representing the Disciplinary Authority
relies on the oral evidence of PW1 and the documents which are

marked as Ex.P1 to P-22.

14 PW-1 who was working as Assistant Controller-2 in the
Technical Wing of Lokayukta has investigated the matter. The
complaint given by the complainant Sri Hanumantha.B Kandalli
have been marked as Ex.P-1 to P-3. The comments submitted by
the DGO are marked as Ex.P-5, P-8 and P-9. Rejoinders sent by
the complainant are marked as Ex.P-6 and P-7. PW-1 has also
relied upon the report of DDPI, which is marked as Ex.P-17 and the

report of Joint Director (Admin) marked as Ex.P10(4).

Y-
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15. Ex.P-17 is the copy of a report dated 21-03-2009 of the Deputy
Director (Planning) Department of Public Instruction, Gulbarga Sri
Mehboob Hussain. It was submitted to the Joint Director, DPE,
Gulbarga. In this report the DDPI has found procedural
irregularities in respect of the same subject matter. Ex.P-15 is a
copy of the show cause notice issued to the DGO by the Additional
Director, DPE. Gulbarga. Ex.P-14 is the explanation of the DGO to
the said report. Ex.P-10(4) is the Enquiry Report of the Joint

Director (Admin).

16. Ex.P-10(5) is a memo dt.24-05-2012 issued by the Additional
Commissioner, D.P.E., Gulbarga to the DGO, warning her not to
repeat the irregularities committed in the process of disposal of un-

used items.

17. Ex.P-22 is a letter dt.18-12-2013 written by D.D.P.I., Gulbarga
to the Lokayukta office, enclosing the copy of a preliminary

Investigation Report of R M.S.A., A.P.C.
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18 Ex.P-20 is a letter dt.28-02-2014 addressed by the D.D.P.L,
Gulbarga to the Lokayukta office informing that in the enquiry
conducted by him against DGO, misappropriation of amount is not
proved but procedural irregularities have been proved. Enquiry

report is enclosed along with it.

19. Ex.P-21 is a letter dt.19-04-2014 addressed by D.D.P.I. to the
Lokayukta office. Ex.P-19 is another letter of DDPI dt.18-08-2014
addressed to Lokayukta office. Ex.P-18 is one more letter dt.06-09-
2014 addressed by DDPI to Lokayukta office. In these letters the
DDPI has informed that the DGO has been ‘warned’ as per the
orders of the Commissioner, D.P.E., Gulbarga and hence has

requested to close the complaint against DGO, by warning her.

20. Ex.P-10 is a report/explanation given by the Additional

Commissioner, D.P.E., Gulbarga on 25-02-2016.

71, PW-1 ie. the L.O. has looked into all these documents and
after investigation he has filed his report as per Ex.P-4 on 04-04-
2016. 1.0. (PW-1) in his report Ex.P-4 has given the detail report on

the irregularities committed by the DGO. He has divided it into 6
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categories which are reproduced in the Articles of Charge. In this
report he has stated that there has been an enquiry conducted by
the D.P.E. Department but the Additional Commissioner, DPE,

Gulbarga has imposed a very light punishment.

22. DGO has submitted that she had worked as Head Teacher at
Government Provisional High School, Gulbarga from 04-11-2004 to
30-06-2002 on 30-10-2012, and she was transferred to
Government teachers Training Institute (Girls), as a lecturer. She
has stated that the [.O. has filed report without looking into the
documents Ex.D-1 to D-20 and other documents produced by her.
She states that one sub-ordinate officer namely Shankar, FDA was
involved in corruption, dereliction of duty, mis-conduct and hence
complaint was filed on 28-08-2007 before Additional Commissioner,
Department of Public Education, North East Zone, Gulbarga and
another complaint on 18-12-2007 before the Deputy Director,
Public Education Department, Gulbarga and that the said Shankar
with an intention to take revenge has got filed this complaint
through this complainant. She has further stated that the said

Shankar has himself given a complaint against her. On 13-06-

2
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2008 to the Additional Commissioner, Department of Public
Education, Gulbarga and that the said complaint came to be closed
by conducting enquiry and that now this complaint is filed before
the Lokayukta only to harass her. She has stated that the DGO
had filed a complaint before Lokayukta on 19-06-2009 against the
said Shankar but it is learnt that the said complaint is closed.
23. DGO had further stated that she had also filed a complaint
against the said Shankar before the Human Rights Commission but
the said complaint was closed observing that the matter related to
the day to day affairs of the school.
24, DGO submits that she has followed the rules while spending
the granted amount of Rs.7,86,600/- in the following matters;
Computer and civil work 2006-07
Separate Toilets for girls and boys and drinking water facility
Furniture, Science equipments and Sports materials 2007-08

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)Iron door and miscellaneous expenses
(S)
(6)

Furnitures
Un-used furnitures (wood) sale proceedings

295. In the Written Brief and Defence Statement DGO has given

Ze-

her explanation for each charge.
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26. Explanation to Charge no.l:- DGO submits that since the

SDMC was not in existence she has followed the circular dt.17-
06-2005 marked as Ex.D-3. She submits that Gazette
Notification Ex.P-10(1) is not applicable to the said school as it is
situated in the Town area.

This explanation is not acceptable. The Notification Ex.P-10(1)
is applicable to the school in question also. Further, so far as
not maintaining proper records for handing over computers to
the teachers, there is no proper explanation.

27 .Explanation to charge no.2: DGO submits that the work has not

been entrusted to any agency.
This explanation is not acceptable in view of the evidence and
report of PW-1.

28.Explanation to charge no.3:-

DGO submits that there was no change in the purpose or
programme.

This explanation is not acceptable in view of the convincing
evidence of PW-1 and his report.

29.Explanation to charge no.4:-
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DGO submits that the amount granted for computer room was
deposited to the account of Head Teacher and the expenses.
However, DGO has not properly explained as to why the joint
account with B.E.O. as per Government order dt.11-03-2008
was not opened. The DGO has referred to some other G.O.
marked as Ex.D-10, which is not applicable so far as opening of

joint account with B.E.O. is concerned.

30.Explanation to charge No.5:-

DGO submits that the joint account along with BEO was
maintained and the items purchased have been entered in the
Stock Register and then the charge was handed over to the Co-
Teacher Shivananda. She has produced some documents along
with her comments Ex.P-8 and P-9 which are marked as Ex.D-4

and 5.

The documents which are relied by the DGO were not produced
before the Investigating Officer. It appears that those
documents have been created subsequently. If at all those

documents were in existence it would have been submitted to

B~
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the [.O. at the time of investigation or to the D.D.P.I. who had
also conducted inspection. Hence, this explanation is not
acceptable.

31.Explanation to charge no.6:-

DGO submits that unused items were disposed by following the
circulars. However, she submits that there was no necessity to

take specific permission from B.E.O.

This explanation is not acceptable. DGO has not made the
estimate of those items as per rules and the proceedings were
not published in newspaper as required. The process was not
done as per rules.
32.For the aforesaid reasons, this Authority is of the opinion that
the Disciplinary Authority has been able to prove the charge.
33.It may be true that the DGO has not misappropriated the

amount, but there has been procedural irregularity.

34. It is also true as per the documents available and the report of
Sy
the 1.O. that the Additional Commissioner had earlier conducted an

enquiry through the D.D.P.I. Gulbarga in respect of the same

(e
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matter and the DGO was given punishment of ‘warning’. It is not
the case of DGO that there is double jeopardy. The Disciplinary
Authority i.e. Education Department itself has entrusted the
enquiry as per the Government Order, referred in the Reference
column in the first page of this report.

Point No.2:

35. In the result, the following order is passed;

FINAL ORDER

Disciplinary Authotity 'ﬁbﬁs---‘pgeyed the charges leveled
against the DGO - Smt.Jaisheela, the “then Head Mistress,
Government Pratyakshika High School, Kalrburgi.

Hence this report is submitted to Hon'ble Upalokayukta for

further action.

Dated this 28%h day of April 2018

@; % lli’
(Mohamed shr‘gf;{ is)

Additional Registrar Enquiries-8
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.
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ANNEXURE

List of witness examined on behalf of Disciplinary Authority.

1. PW1: Sri Rudramurthy
List of Documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary Authority:

Ex.P-1
Ex.P-2

Ex.P-3
Ex.P-4
Ex.P-5

Ex.P-6
Ex.P-7
Ex.P-8
Ex.P-9
Ex.P-10
Ex.P-11
Ex.P-12
Ex.P-13
Ex.P-14
Ex.P-15
Ex.P-16
Ex.P-17
Ex.P-18

Ex.P-19
Ex.P-20
Ex.P-21
Ex.P-22

Form No.I dt.06-03-2009
Form No.II dt.06-03-2009

Complaint dt.06-03-2009 along with enclosures
[nvestigation Report of Assistant Controller, TAC dt.04-04-2016 -
Letter dt.01-12-2014 of Jaisheela

Letter dt.07-09-2009 of Hanamanta B.Kandallj
Letter dt.24-04-2014 of Hanamanta B.Kandalli
Letter dt.24-06-2009 of Jaisheela

Letter dt.13-05-2015 of Jaisheela

Letter dt.25-02-2016 of Addl. Commissioner
Lelter dt.29-12-201 1 ol Principal 1

Letter dt.13-12-2011 of Mahantesh Appannavar
Letter dt.17-12-2011 of Principal

Letter dt. 24-03-2009 of Jaisheela

Show Cause Notice dt.13-08-2009

Letter dt.24-06-2009 of Head Master

Report of Deputy Director

Letter dt.06-09-2014 of Deputy D.D.P.I., Gulbarga and
enclosures
Letter dt.18-08-2014 of DDPI, Gulbarga

Letter dt.28-02-2014 of DDPI, Gulbarga
Letter dt.19-02-2014 of DDPI
Letter dt.18-12-2013 of DDPI, Gulbarga

List of witness examined on behalf of DGO:-

DW-1

Smt.Jaisheela (DGO)
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List of Documents marked on behalf of DGO:-

Ex.D-1 Notice dt.24-05-2012 of AddL Commissioner
Ex.D-2 Gazette Notification and enclosures

Ex.D-3 Circular

Ex.D-4 Meeting proceedings

Ex.D-5 Stock Register

Ex.D-6 Stock Register copies

Ex.D-7 Contract certificate

Ex.D-8 Certificate of expenditure

Ex.D-9 Certificate of expenditure

Ex.D-10 Letter dt.31-01-2008 of Head Master
Ex.D-11 Deposit slip

Ex.D-12 Government Order dt.11-03-2008

Ex.D-13 Permission of BEO

Ex.D-14 Certificate regarding receipt of stock
Ex.D-15 Bill dt.03-02-2009

Ex.D-16 Stock Register page no.24-25

Ex.D-17 Stock Register copies

Ex.D-18 Panchanama dt.14-08-2010

Ex.D-19 Price comparison statement

Ex.D-20 Circular dt.01-12-2009 of Commissioner of Public Instructions

and enclosures

Dated this 28t day of April 2018

9 =
q_, \
(Mohameéﬁ%is)

Additional Registrar Enquiries-8
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bangalore.



